

Docket No. 10-1011

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HECTOR ESCATONH,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R8
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES 4

INTRODUCTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Statement of the Facts 1

 II. Procedural Posture 1

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT FORENSIC BORDER SEARCHES OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES BECAUSE GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE INTEGRITY OF ITS BORDERS OUTWEIGHS ANY PRIVACY INTERESTS OF TRAVELERS. 8

 i. Border searches fall under the border search exception to the warrant requirement and hence require no showing of reasonable suspicion 10

 ii. Border searches require no showing of reasonable suspicion because privacy interests of persons entering the United States are diminished at the border...... 12

 II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER PERMITTING CSLI AND TOWER DUMP RECORDS BECAUSE *CARPENTER* AND THE SCA PERMITTED THESE REQUESTS 15

 i. The court should defer to congress for the appropriate standard because Congress intended the SCA to be comprehensive...... 16

 ii. The government met Petitioner’s reasonable expectation of privacy in the whole of his physical movements because it restricted each CSLI and tower dump request to less than 168 hours and locations relevant to investigation 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Birgham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....10
Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....9,10
Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)10,12
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)20
Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)12,13
United States v. Carpenter, 138 S. Ct. 2208 (2018) 1,3,15,17-20
United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 10-11
United States v. Jeffers, 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....16
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)8,9,16, 17
United States v. Katz, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)16, 17
United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 277 (2018).....19, 20
United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....10,12
United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....11, 13
Von Cotzhausen v. Nazro, 107 U.S. 215 (1882).....10

Circuit Court Cases

United States v. Alfaro-Moncada, 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010).....15
United States v. Boumelhem, 339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003) 7-9
United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)9
United States v. Kolsuz, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) 8-9
United States v. Pembroke, 876 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2017).....18, 19, 20
United States v. Touse, 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....15

District Court Case

United States v. Kay, No. 17-CR-16, (D. Wis. Aug 21, 2018)17,19,20

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend IV.5, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2703 (d) (West)16

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, CBP Directive No. 3340-049 A (2018).....12,13
